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FLLIOTT & ASSOCIATES, INC.
A Professional Accounting Corporatior
P. O Box 1287
I.ecsville, Louisiana 71496-1287

(337)239-23535 W. Micheal Elhott, CPA
(337)238-5135
Fax 239-2295

UNQUALIFIED OPINION ON GENERAL-PURPOSE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS-GOVERNMENTAI, ENTITY

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Board of Commisgsioners
Cameron Parish Waterworks District No. 10

I have audited the accompanying general-purpose financial statements
of the Cameron Parish Waterworks Dilstrict No. 10, a component unit of
the Cameron Parish Police Jury, as of and for the year ended December
31, 1999, as listed in the table of contents. These general-purpose
financial statements are the responsibility of the Cameron Parish
Waterworks District No. 10's management. My responsibility 1is to
express an opinion on these general-purpose financial statements based

on my audit,

I conducted my audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing
standards and the standards applicable to financlial audits contained
in Government Auditing Standards, 1ssued by the Comptroller General of
the United States. Those standards require that I plan and performn
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the general-
purpose financial statements are free of material misstatement. An
audit includes examining, on a test basls, evidence supporting the
amounts and disclosures in the general-purpose financial statements.
An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and
significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the
overall general-purpose financial statement presentation. I believe
that my audit provides a reasonable basis for my opinion.

In my opinion, the general~purpose financial statements referred to
above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position
of the Cameron Parish Waterworks District No. 10 as of and for the
vear ended December 31, 1999, and the results of its operations for
the year then ended in conformity with generally accepted accounting
principles.

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, 1 have also 1ssued
a report dated June 10, 2000, on my consideration of the Cameron
Parish Waterworks District No. 10's internal control over financial
reporting and ny tests of 1its compliance with laws, regqulations,
contracts and grants.
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My audit was performed for the purpose of forming an opinion on the
general purpose financial statements of the District taken as a whole.
The accompanying schedules, as listed in the table of contents, are
presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a reqgquired
part of the basic financial statements. Such information has been
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic
financial statements and, in my opilnion, is fairly stated, in all
material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements taken
as a whole,

S0« Asse. Ue

Leesville, Louisiana
June 10, 2000




FLLIOTT & ASSOCIATES, INC.
A Professional Accounting Corporation
P. O. Box 1287
Leesville, Loutsiana 71496-1287

(337) 2392335 W. Miches] Elliott, CPA
(337) 238-5135
Fax 23u-2295

REPORT ON COMPLIANCE AND ON INTERNAIL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL
REPORTING BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

Board of Commissioners
Cameron Parish Waterworks District No. 10

I have audited the financial statements of the Cameron Parish
Waterworks District No. 10 as of and for the year ended December 31,
1999, and have issued my report thereon dated June 10, 2000. I
conducted my audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing
standards and the standards applicable to financial audits contained 1in
Government Auditing Standards, 1ssued by the Comptroller General of the
United States.

Compliance |

As part of obtalning reasonable assurance about whether the Cameron
Parish Waterworks District No. 10's financial statements are free of
material misstatement, I performed tests of its compliance with certain
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grants, noncompliance
with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination
of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on
compliance with those provisions was not an objective of my audit and,
accordingly, I do not express such an opinion. The results of my tests
disclosed no instances of noncompliance that are required to be

reported under Government Auditing Standards.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting |

In planning and performing my audit, I considered the Cameron Parish
Waterworks District No. 10's internal control over financial reporting
in order to determine my auditing procedures for the purpose of
eXxpressing my opinion on the financial statements and not to provided
assurance on the internal control over financial reporting. My
consideration of the internal control over financial reporting would
not necessarily disclose all matters in the internal control that
might be material weaknesses. A material weakness is a condition 1n
which the design or operation of one or more of the internal control
components does not reduce to a relatively low level the risk that
misstatements in amounts that would be material in relation to the
financial statements being audited may occur and not be detected within
a timely period by employees 1n the normal course of performing their
assigned functions. I noted no matters involving the internal control
over financial reporting and 1ts operation that I consider to be
material weaknesses.
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This report is intended solely for the information and use of
management, others within the organization, the Board of Commissioners,
and the Louisiana Legislative Auditor and is not intended to be and
should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

%ﬂ/d~4§6€ W/ﬂ(‘,ﬂ

Leesvllle, Louislana
June 10, 2000
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Cameron Parish Waterworks District No. 10
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS

For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 1999

I have audited the financial statements of Cameron Parish Waterworks
District No. 10 as of and for the year ended December 31, 1999, and have
issued my report thereon dated June 10, 2000. I conducted my audit in
accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and the standards
applicable +to financial audits contained 1in Government Auditing
Standards, 1ssued by the Comptroller General of the United States. My
audit of the financial statements as of December 31, 1999 resulted in an

unqualified opinion.
Section I Summary of Auditor's Reports

a. Report on Internal Control and Compliance
Material to the Financial Statements

Internal Control
Material Weaknesses ( ) Yes (X) No
Reportable Conditions ( ) Yes (X) No

Compliance
Compliance Material to Financial
Statements ( ) Yes (X) No

b. Federal Awards

Internal Control
Material Weaknesses

( es ( ) No (X) N/A
Reportable Conditions (

) Y
) Yes ( ) No (X) N/A
Type of Opinion On Compliance For Major Programs
Ungualified ( ) OQualified ( )
Disclaimer ( ) Adverse ( )
N/A (X)
Are thelr findings reguired to be reported in accordance with Circular
A-133, Section .%10{(a)?
( ) Yes ( ) No (X) N/A



c. Identification of Major Programs

CFDA Number(s) Name of Federal Program

None None

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A and Type B
Programs: S__N/A

Is the auditee a "low-risk" auditee, as defined by OMB Circular A-1337
( ) Yes ( ) No (X) N/A

Section II Financial Statement Findings

N/A

Section III Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs

N/A

See independent auditor's report.



CAMERON PARISH WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 10

BALANCE SHEET

December 31, 1999

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents (Note 2) S 456,420

Receivables (Note 3):
Water service customers 18,566
Ad valorem taxes 113,614
State revenue sharing 319
Inventory, at cost 5,996
Prepaid expenses - 205
Total current assets 595,120

Restricted assets:

Cash (Note 2) 14,528
Ad valorem taxes receivable (Note 3) 184,623

Total restricted assets 199,151

Fixed assets (Note 4):

Lana 15,120
Buildings 156,753
Improvements other than buildings 4,178,030
Furniture, faixtures, and eguipment 93,286
Construction-in-progress 447,275
Less: accumulated depreciation (1,027,283)

Fixed assets (net of accumulated
depreciation) 3,863,171

Total assets $4,657,442

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Matured 1interest pavyable
Accounts payable
Payroll taxes pavable
Salarles payable
Deferred revenue
Sales tax pavyable
Current maturities~bank note payable (Note 5)
Retirement deductions payable

Total current liabilities

Current liabilities payable from
restricted assets:
Retirement deductions pavable
Accrued interest payable (Note 5)
General obligation bonds
payable—--current (Note 5)

Total current liabilities payvable
trom restricted assets

Long-term liabilities:
General obligatlion bonds payable (net of
current portlion)--(Note 5)
Bank note payable (net of current
portion) (Note 5)
Total long-term liabilities
Total liabilities
Equity:
Contributed capital, net (Note 6)
Retalined earnings:

Reserved—debt service
Unreserved

Total retained earnings

Total equity

Total liabilities and equity

Exhibit A

S 3,120
10,150
6,633

6,947

5,260

338

70,093
3,595

106,136

5,843
14,645

174,000

194,488

702,000

378,907

1,081,907

1,382,531

1,132,237

4,663
2,138,011

2,142,674

3,274,911

$4,657,442




CAMERON PARISH WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO.

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and
Changes in Retalined Earnings

For the year ended December 31, 1999

Operating revenues:
Charges for sales and services:
Water sales
Installation service
Water tap fees

Total operating revenues

Operating expenses:

Current:
Advertising
Salaries and related benefits
Per diem of board members
Operation of plant
Deprecliation (Note 4)

Total operating expenses
Operating 1ncome (loss)

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):
Ad valorem taxes (Note 3)
State revenue sharing
Federal revenue sharing
Interest 1ncome
Interest expense (Note 5)
Deduction from ad valorem taxes

Total nonoperating
revenues (expenses)

Net i1ncome

Add depreciation on assets acquired
through contributed capital (Note 6)

Increase in retained earnings
Retained earnings, January 1

Retained earnings, December 31

[T —

$ 146,729
2,918
395

150,042

636
116,430
4,920
103,657

83,005

308,648

(158, 606)

259,015
123
(7,505)
19,324
(54,493)
(9,438)

207,026

48,420

31,513

52,142,674

10

Exhibit B

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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Exhibit C

CAMERON PARISH WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 10
Statement of Revenues, Expenses and
Changes in Retained Earnings
(Budgetary Basis) and Actual
For the year ended December 31, 1999 .
' Variance -

- Favorable
__Budget. Actual (Unfavorable)
Operating revenues:
Charges for sales and services:
Water sales $ 150,000 § 146,729 $ (3,271)
Installation service 2,800 2,918 118
Water tap fees ~ ~ 850 395 (455)
Total operating revenues __ 153,650 150,042 (3,608)
Operating expenses:
Current:
Advertising 1,750 636 1,114
Salaries and related benefits 114,500 116,430 (1,930)
Per diem of board members 5,500 4,920; 580
Operation of plant 110,000 103,657! 6,343
Depreciation (Note 4) 82,000 _ 83,005 (1,005)
Total operating expenses 313,750 308,648 5,102
Operating income (loss) _(160,100) __ (158,606} 1,494
Nonoperating revenues (expenses):
Ad valorem taxes (Note 3) 260,000 259,015 (985)
State revenue sharing 700 123 (577)
Federal revenue sharing ——-— (7,505) (7,505)
Interest income 15,000 19,324 4,324
Interest expense (Note 5H) (52,000) (54,493) (2,493)
Deduction from ad valorem taxes {(9,875) _ (9,438) __ 437
Total nonoperating
revenues (expenses) 213,825 ___ 207,026 (6,799)
Net income 53,725 48,420 (5,305)
Add depreciation on assets
acgqulred through contributed
capital (Note 6) 31,5313 _ 31,513 ——-
Increase in retalned earnings 85,238 79,933 (5,305)
Retained earnings, January 1 2,062,741 2,062,741 ——
Retained earnings, December 31 $2,147,979 $2,142,674 S _ (5,305)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.



Exhibit D
CAMERON PARISH WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 10
Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended December 31, 1999

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Operating income S(158,606)
Adjustments to reconcile operating income

to net cash provided by operating

activities:

Depreciation 83,005
Changes in assets and liabilitles:
Accounts receivable (980)
Other current assets 2,297
Accounts payable 3,424
Other current liahilities 4,557
Retirement deductions payable . {1,063)
Net cash used by operating activities L (67,366)

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Ad valorem taxes 31,607

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Ad valorem taxes 247,565
State revenue sharing 2,295
Federal revenue sharing (7,505)
Acquisition of property, plant and
equlpnmnent (482,146)
Prroceeds from issuance of debt 450,000
Repayment of indebtedness (165,000)
Interest palid _(52,513)
Net cash provided by capital financing
activities _ (7,304)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Interest received 24,854
Decrease in cash (13,209)
CASH, BRGINNING OF YEAR 489,157
CASH, END OF YEAR S$470,948
CLASSIFIED AS:
Restricted S456,420
Unrestricted 14,528
TOTAL CASH $470,948

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

10
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CAMERON PARISH WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 10
Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 1999

NOTE 1—--SUMMARY OF SIGNIFJCANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Cameron Parish Police Jury is a political
subdivision of the State of Louilsiana. Cameron Parish
Police Jury is the reporting entity for Cameron Parish
as defined by NCGA Statement 3, (Defining the
Governmental Reporting Entity).

In April of 1984, the Financial Accounting Foundation
established the Governmental Accounting Standards Board
(GASB) to promulgate generally accepted accounting
principles and reporting standards with respect to
activities and transactions of state and local
governments. In November of 1984, the GASB i1ssued a

codification of governmental accounting and financial
reporting standards. This codification 1s recognized as

generally accepted accounting principles for state and
local governments.

Cameron Parish Waterworks District No. 10 '"District" is
a component unit of Cameron Parish Police Jury as
defined by GASB codification Section 2100. The District
was created by the Cameron Parish Police Jury as
authorized by Louisiana Revised Statutes 33:3811-21.
The District is governed by a board of five
commissioners appointed by the Cameron Parish Police
Jury, who are responsible for providing water service
within the boundarieg of the district. In addition to
the above the District is required by Louisiana Revised
Statutes 24:514 to report annually by June 30 to the
Legislative Auditor.

A. FUND ACCOUNTING

Cameron Parish Waterworks District No. 10 is organized
and operated on a fund basis as a Proprietary Fund Type-
Enterprise Fund. In an enterprise fund the accrual
basis of accounting is utilized and revenues are
recognlzed when earned and expenses are recognized when
incurred. Enterprise Funds are used to account for
operations that are financed and operated 1In a manner
similar to private business enterprises where the intent
of the governing body 1s that the costs (expenses,
including depreciation) of providing goods or services
to the general public on a continuing basis be financed
or recovered primarily through user charges and ad
valorem taxes.

11
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CAMERON PARISH WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 10

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

NOTE 1--SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

B. FIXED ASSETS AND LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

The fixed assets and long-term liabilities of the
waterworks district are accounted for on the balance
sheet of the Enterprise Fund. The fixed assets of the
District ag shown on the balance sheet are recorded at
historical cost. Depreclation is computed by the
straight line method based on the estimated useful 1life
of the a1ndividual assets.

C. BASIS OF ACCOUNTING

BRasis of accounting refers to when revenuves and
xpenditures or expenses are reported in the financial
statements. Basis of accounting relates to the timing
of the measurements made, regardless of the measurement

focus applied.

Proprietary funds follow GAAP prescribed by" the
Governmental Accounting Standards Board and all
Financial Accounting Standards Board's standards issued

prior to November 30, 1989. All proprietary funds are
accounted for on a flow of economic resources

neasurement focus. With this measurement focus, all
assets associated with the operation of these funds are
included on the balance sheet. Fund equity, (i.e., net
total assets) is segregated into contributed capital and
retained earnings components. Proprietary fund type
operating statements present lncreases (e.g., revenues)
and decreases (e.g., expenses) in net total assets.

D, ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE WRITE-OFF METHOD

The District has adopted a write off policy wherein any
account that is deemed uncoeollectible 1s written off
directly when the account's collection efforts have been
deemed unsuccessful.

12
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NOTE

CAMERON PARISH WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO, 10

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

1--SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

{CONTINUED)

E. BUDGETARY PRACTICE

The Cameron Parish Waterworks District No., 10 utilizes
the following budgetary practice:

Annually the District adopts a budget for the Enterprise
Fund as a management device for control of revenues and
expenses. The budget is amended at various times during
Lhe yvear as the need arises. A comparilison of revenues
and expenses is included with the accompanying
statements.,

I, INVESTMENTS

Investments are stated at cost. These investments are
time deposits which are fully secured through the pledge
of bank-owned securities or federal deposit insurance.

G. ITNVENTORY

Inventories are valued at cost. Inventories in the
Enterprise Fund consist of expendable supplies held for
use in repairs and extending water mains of the
waterworks district. The cost 1s recorded as an expense
at the time the item is purchased. At year end the
physical inventory 1s adjusted to expenses and carried
on the balance sheet as a current asset.

H. VACATION AND SICK LEAVE

The Cameron Parish Waterworks Diastrict No. 10 has the
following policy related to vacation and sick leave:

Employees of the District accrue from 5 to 2% days
annual leave ecach year depending on length of service.
Upon resignation or retirement, unused annual leave is
forfeited. In addition, employees of the District
accrue from 12 to 18 days of sick leave each year
depending on length of service. Upon resignation or
retirement, unused sick leave 1s forfeited.

13
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CAMERON PARISH WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 10

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

NOTE 2--CASH AND INVESTMENT COLLATERAL

Under state law, the District may deposit funds with a
fiscal agent bank organized under the laws of the State of
L.oulsiana, the laws of any other state in the Union, or the
laws of the United States. The District may invest in United
States bonds, treasury notes, time certificates of deposit of
any bank domiciled or having a branch office in the State of
Louisiana, investments as stipulated in state law, or any
other federally insured investment.

At December 31, 1999, the District had cash and
investments as follows: -

UNRESTRICTED RESTRICTED  TOTAL

Cash (demand deposits) and
certificate of deposit $456,420 S 14,528 $470,948

At vear end, the carrying amount ©f the District's
deposits (demand deposits and certificates of deposit) were
$470,948, and the bank balances were $470,808. A summary of
collateralization of bank balances 15 presented below.

Insured (Federal deposit insurance) $200,000

Uncollateralized (In accordance with
GAAP - See below) 270,808
$470,808

These deposits are stated at cost, which approximates
market.. Under state law, these deposits (or the resulting
bank balances) must be secured by federal deposit insurance
or the pledge of securities owned by the fiscal agent bank.
The market value of the pledged securitlies plus the federal
deposit insurance must at all times at least equal the amount

on deposit with the fiscal agent.

The uncollateralized amount shown above 1s secured by
pledged securities with a market value of $515,475 held in
the name of the pledging fiscal agent banks in holding or
custodial banks. Even though the pledged securities are
consldered uncollateralized under GAAP, Louisiana Revised
Statutes i1mpose a statutory requirement on the custodial bank
to advertise and sell the pledged securities within 10 days
of being notified by the District that the fiscal agent has
failed to pay deposited funds upon demand.

14
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CAMERON PARISH WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 10

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

3—-—RECEIVABLES

Receivables at December 31, 1999 consgist of the
following:

Ad valorem taxes—-unrestricted $113,614
Ad valorem taxes--restricted old debt 63,908
Ad valorem taxes—--restricted new debt 120,715
State revenue sharing 319
Accounts 18,566
Net total

receivables $5317,122

The amount included in the ad valorem receivable on the
bhalance sheet 1s for ad valorem taxes which attach as an
enforceable lien on property as of January 1 of each
year. Taxes are levied to the taxpayers in November.
Billed taxes become delinquent on January 1 of the
following year. Revenues Irom ad valorem taxes are
budgeted in the year billed.

The District utilizes the Cameron Parish Tax

Collector/Sheriff to bill and collect its property taxes
using the assessed values determined by the tax assessor

of Cameron Parish.

For the year ended December 31, 1999, taxes of 10.50
mills were levied on property with assessed valuation
totaling $28,456,887 and were dedicated tm the
ocperations of the water district.

The total amount levied was $298,800. Furthermore,

collections of delinguent taxes and other adjustments
resulted in total collections of $259,015.

15




CAMERON

PARISH WATERWORKS

DISTRICT NO. 10

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

NOTE 4-~-CHANGES IN FIXED ASSETS (CONTINUED)

Fixed assets are recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation.
Depreciation is calculated by the straight-line method over the
estimated useful life of the various classes of assets.

The following is a summary of changes in fixed asisets as ot

December 31, 1999:

LLand

Balance
12/31/98 $S15,120

Additions ~ =~

Deletions ——

Balance
12/31/98 15,120

L.ess:
Accumulated
depreciation ———

Net fixed
assets
12/31/99 §151120

Buildings

$156,753

156,753

(91,530)

$ 65,223

Improvements
other than
buildings

$4,172,998

5,032

Furniture,
fixtures, &
equipment

4,178,030

(865,136)

$3,312,894

S 63,447

29,839

— A

03,286

_{1790,627)

S 22,659
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Construction
In
Progress

.S 447,275

___Total

$4,408,318

482,146

4,890,464

(1,027,293)

B —--1

16



CAMERON PARISH WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 10

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

- -—

The following estimated useful lives are used to compute

depreciation:

Buildings 15 years
Improvements other than buildings 45 years
Furniture, fixtures, and

equlpment 3-10 years

NOTE 5-——-CHANGES IN LONG-TERM DEBT

The following is a summary of bond transactions of the
Cameron Parish Waterworks District No. 10 for the year
ended December 31, 1999 for Issuance #1:

Bonds pavable, 12/31/98 S 396,000
Ronds retired (70,000)
Bonds payable, 12/31/98 S 326,000

Bonds payable at December 31, 1999 are comprised of the
following issue:

$1,016,000 of general obligation bonds dated

February 1, 1978; due 1n annual installments of
$22,000 - $89,000 through 2003; interest at

5.30% — 6.50% S 326,000

The annual requirements to amortize thig issuance of general
obligation bonds outstanding as of December 31, 1999,
including interest payments of $40,620 are as follows:

Year Ending

2000 $ 91,340
2001 91,750
2002 91,860
2003 91,670
Total $ 366,620

17



CAMERON PARISH WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 10

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

NOTE 5-—-CHANGES 1IN LONG-TERM DEBT -~ {(CONTINUED)

The following is a summary of bond transactions of the
Cameron Parish Waterworks District No. 10 for the vear
ended December 31, 1599 for general obligation bonds
issued June 1, 1996, to finance the purchase of a well
site near Hackberry, Louisiana.

Bonds pavable, 12/31/98 S 645,000
Bonds retired (895,000)
Bonds payable, 12/31/98 S 550,000

$975,000 of general obligation bonds dated

June 1, 1994, due 1n annual installments of
$75,000-5120,000 through 2004; interest at

4.275% ~— 6.36% S 560,000

The annual requirements to amortize all general obligation
bonds outstanding as of December 31, 1999, including interest
payments of $88,926 are as follows:

Year Ending

2000 $ 128,525
2001 128,525
2002 128,118
2003 127,398
2004 126,360
Total S 638,926

18



CAMERON PARISH WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 10
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

NOTE 5H--CHANGES IN LONG-TERM DEBT - (CONTINUE]D)

—n

The following is a summary of transactions of Cameron Parish
Waterworks No. 10 for the year ended December 321, 1999, for a
new bank note incurred November 8, 1999 to finance a
subgtantial line extension that resulted i1n a significant
volume customer base.

I.oan pavyable, 12/31/98 S —-——-
Loan proceeds 450;000
Payments _ ——=

LLoan pavable, 12/31/99 450,000

S450,000 loan from Cameron State Bank, dated November 8,
1999, due 1n semi-annual installments of $82,445 through

October 5, 2002; interest at 5.490%.

The annual requirements to amortize the loan outstanding as of
December 31, 1999, including interest payments of $44,670.

Year Ending

2000 S 164,890
2001 164,890
2002 164,890
Total S 494,670

NOTE 6~-CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL

Changes during 1999 in the contributed capital account are
as follows: |

Balance

12/31/98 $1,163,750
Depreciation of assets acquired

by contributed capital . (31,513)
Balance

12/31/99 $1,132,237
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CAMERON PARISH WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 10

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

NOTE 7-—-PENSION PLAN

The District participates in a pension plan operated by
the Cameron Parish Police Jury and disclosures for that
plan are included in the Police Jury's audit report.

e —

The District 1s exposed to various risks of loss related
to torts, theft or damage and destruction of assets,
errors and omissions, injuries to employees, and natural
disasters. The District carries commercial insurance as
outlined in the following table. Settled claims did not
exceed commercial coverage for any of the past three
fiscal vyears.

LIMITS
OF
COVERAGE
Workmen's compensation S 225,000
Auto liability 1,000,000
Commercial general liability 2,000,000
District-owned buildings and equipment 192,464

The District covers all other losses, claim settlements,
and judgments from operating rescources. Claims
expenditures and liabilities are reported when it is
probable that a loss has occurred and the amount of that
loss can be reasonably estimated.

The District was not involved in any litigation nor 4did it
have asserted claims lodged against it.
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Schedule 1

CAMERON PARISH WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 10
Schedule of Compensation Paid Board Members
For the year ended December 31, 1999
The schedule of per diem paid to board members was prepared in

compliance with House Concurrent Resolution No. 54 of the 1979
session of the Legislature.

As provided by Louisiana Revised Statute 33:4564, the Board
Members received $60 per diem during 1999.

Number

Attended Amount

Lloyd Badon 15 S 800
J. P. Constance 17 1,020
Nathan Griffith 16 960
Connie 7Trahan 18 1,080
Jessle Simon, Jr. 16 960
Totals 2 $4,920

-——

See independent accountant's report.
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Schedule 2

Cameron Parish Waterworks District No. 10
SCHEDULE OF PRIOR YEAR FINDINGS

For the Fiscal Year BEnded December 31, 1999

SECTION 1 INTERNAL CONTROL AND COMPLIANCE MATERIAL TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

There were no prior year findings relating to internal
control and compliance material to the financial
statements.

SECTION II INTERNAL CONTROIL. AND COMPLIANCE MATERIAL TO FEDERAL
AWARDS

There were no prior year findings relating to internal
control and compliance material to federal awards.

SECTION I1II MANAGEMENT LETTER

There was no management letter with prior year audit
report.

See 1ndependent auditor's report.
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Schedule 3

Cameron Parish Waterworks District No. 10
MANAGEMENT'S CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN

For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 1999

SECTION I INTERNAL CONTROL AND COMPLIANCE MATERIAL TO THE

FINANCIAL STATEMENT

N/A

SECTION II INTERNAL CONTROIL AND COMPLIANCE
AWARDS

N/A

SECTION 11l MANAGEMENT LETTER

N/A

See i1ndependent auditor's report.
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